GEN 3   SERVICES
SERVICES
GEN 3.1   SERVICES D’INFORMATION AERONAUTIQUE
AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICES
RESPONSIBLE SERVICE3.1.1SERVICE RESPONSABLE3.1.1
Within the territory of FRENCH POLYNESIA,
aeronautical information is assumed by :
Pour le territoire de la POLYNESIE FRANÇAISE,

33 (0) 5 57 92 55 55TEL :←
33 (0) 5 57 92 57 99FAX :
sia-direction@aviation-civile.gouv.frE-mail :
←
←
←
←
←
←
←
←
←
AIRAC AMDT 11/22© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC P ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-1
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2022-1103 NOV 2022
LOCAL AND REGIONAL ORGANISMS3.1.1.2ORGANISMES LOCAUX ET REGIONAUX3.1.1.2
a) Civil aviation service in French Polynesiaa) Service d’Etat de l’Aviation Civile (SEAC)
Within the territory of French Polynesia the aeronautical information is
assumed by the "Service d’Etat de l’Aviation Civile"(SEAC).

heliports and their use (4 sections).
- AERODROME (AD) constituée de 4 sections comprenant des informations
relatives aux aérodromes, héliports et à leur utilisation.
Amendments to the above documentsb)Amendements aux documents précitésb)
The AIP PAC-P is updated by means of updating bulletins (BMJ) published
in accordance with the AIRAC schedule.
La mise à jour de l’AIP PAC-P s’effectue au moyen de bulletins de mise
à jour (BMJ) publiés conformément au calendrier AIRAC.
These BMJ are numbered from 1 to 13 every year.Ces BMJ sont numérotés de 1 à 13 chaque année.
An amendment cover-page indicating pages to be removed or to be
inserted, is attached to the amendment bulletin.
Une page indiquant les pages à insérer ou à détruire, est jointe au bulletin
de mise à jour.
© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, FranceAIRAC AMDT 13/24
~~~LEFT~~~GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-2 AIP PAC P
26 DEC 2024~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2024-13
If no revision bulletins has been issued at the end of the scheduled regular
time interval, a "NIL" notice will be issued and distributed by the means of
NOTAM.
Lorsqu’aucun bulletin de mise à jour n’est publié à l’expiration de l'intervalle

of the current year.
Ils sont numérotés chronologiquement à partir du 1er janvier de l'année
en cours.
←
A check-list of supplements is published every Thursday ; it takes place
of page GEN 0.3.1 of the AIP.
Une liste de contrôle des suppléments est publiée tous les jeudis ; elle
remplace la page GEN 0.3.1 de l'AIP.
←
←
←
←
←
AIRAC AMDT 13/24© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC P ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-3
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2024-1326 DEC 2024
AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION CIRCULAR (AIC)3.1.3.4LES CIRCULAIRES D’INFORMATION AERONAUTIQUE (AIC)3.1.3.4
These cover general aeronautical information not forming part of AIP or
NOTAM information.
Elles traitent des informations d'ordre aéronautique général qui n'entrent

The selection criteria for terrain and obstacle data collection surfaces for
these areas are explained in chapter 10 of Annex 15 (ICAO).
Les critères de sélection et les surfaces de collecte de données de terrain
et obstacles sont explicités au chapitre 10 de l’Annexe 15 de l’OACI.
The electronic terrain and obstacle data shall meet a level of quality which
depends on the coverage area, according to numerical requirements
(accuracy, resolution integrity level) established by the ICAO. The data
shall also comply with precise standards regarding content, structure and
modelling. This information is available in Annex 15 (see chapter 10 and
Appendix 8).
Les données doivent répondre à des normes précises en matière de
contenu, de structure et de modélisation. L’ensemble de ces éléments est
disponible dans l’Annexe 15 de l’OACI (cf. Chapitre 10 et Appendice 8).
AIRAC AMDT 05/25© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, France
AIP PAC P ~~~RIGHT~~~ GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-5
~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2025-0515 MAY 2025
FORMS PROVIDING NUMERICALS TERRAIN AND OBSTACLE DATA
FOR AREA 1
3.1.6.3MODALITES DE MISE A DISPOSITION DES DONNEES NUMERIQUES
DE TERRAIN ET D’OBSTACLES POUR LA ZONE 1

are available on request in the SIA (1).
Les spécifications des données numériques de terrain et d’obstacles de
la zone 4 sont disponibles sur demande auprès du SIA (1).
(1) On the SIA website, in the menu "Products to be downloaded", choose
"TOD data".
(It is possible to download individual plots of land or the whole set).
(1) Sur le site internet du SIA, dans le menu « Produits numériques en
libre disposition », choisir « Données TOD ».
(Il est possible de télécharger les terrains unitairement ou l’ensemble.)
tod.html
disposition/donnees-tod.html
© Service de l'Information Aéronautique, FranceAIRAC AMDT 05/25
~~~LEFT~~~GEN 3.1~~~END~~~-6 AIP PAC P
15 MAY 2025~~~eaip-amdt~~~A-2025-05